

**CHILDREN'S FAST TRACK APPEAL**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**  
**WESTERN DISTRICT**

---

No. 14 WAP 2024

In the Interest of S.W., a Minor

Joint Appeal of Allegheny County Office of Children  
and Youth Services and S.W., Child

---

BRIEF OF COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES, JUVENILE LAW CENTER,  
AND SARAH KATZ, ESQ. AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANTS, ALLEGHENY COUNTY CYS AND S.W., CHILD

---

Caroline Buck, ID No. 322699  
Community Legal Services of  
Philadelphia  
100 N. 18<sup>th</sup> St., Ste. 3400  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
cbuck@clsphila.org

Sarah Katz, ID No. 92790  
Temple Legal Aid Office  
1719 N. Broad Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19122  
skatz@temple.edu

Marsha L. Levick, ID No. 22535  
Riya Saha Shah, ID No. 200644  
Juvenile Law Center  
1800 JFK Blvd, Ste. 1900B  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
215-625-0551  
mlevick@jlc.org  
rshah@jlc.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Foster Parent Intervention in Dependency Matters Undermines Both the Parent and the Child’s Constitutional Right to Family Integrity and the Stated Purpose of the Juvenile Act to Preserve the Unity of the Family Whenever Possible.....	6
A. “Prospective adoptive parent” standing undermines children’s long-term well-being by delaying reunification and increasing the likelihood of termination of parental rights and adoption. ....	8
1. Allowing foster parent intervention delays permanency for children and increases the likelihood that a child will experience a termination of parental rights. ....	9
2. Delayed permanency and an increased likelihood of termination of parental rights undermines children’s long-term wellbeing. ....	14
II. Allowing “Prospective Adoptive Parent” Standing in Dependency Matters Perpetuates the Deeply Entrenched Racial and Class Biases in Dependency Proceedings.....	19
A. Black Children Experience Disproportionate Rates of Family Separation and Experience Termination of Their Parental Rights at More Than Twice the Rate of White Children Both in Pennsylvania and Nationally. ....	20
B. Racial Disproportionality in Family Separation Stems from the United States’ Long Legacy of Systematically Devaluing and Dismantling Black Families. ....	22
C. Foster Parent Intervention Exacerbates Racial and Economic Disparities by Allowing Foster Parents to Stand on Equal Footing with Birth Families to Compete for Custody.....	28
III. Allowing Prospective Adoptive Parent Intervention in Dependency Matters Will Lead to Increased Costs Associated with Prolonged Litigation.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Adoption of Charles E.D.M., II</i> , 708 A.2d 88 (Pa. 1998) .....	6
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 690 A.2d 1192 (Pa. Super. 1997).....	5, 12
<i>In re S.W.</i> , 312 A.3d 345 (Pa. Super. 2023).....	11
<i>In the Interest of D.K.</i> , 922 A.2d 929 (Pa. Super. 2007) .....	4
<i>In the Interest of M.R.F., III</i> , 182 A.3d 1050 (Pa. Super. 2018).....	5, 12, 13
<i>Interest of L.C., II</i> , 900 A.2d 378 (Pa. Super. 2006).....	4
<i>M.G. v. Superior Court</i> , 46 Cal. App. 5th 646, 259 Cal. Rptr. 3d 834 (Cal. 2020) 10	
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	7
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	7
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	6
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	7
<i>Smith v. OFFER</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) .....	7, 8
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	6
<i>State v. Zander B.</i> , 474 P.3d 1153 (Alaska 2020).....	10
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	6, 7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	6

### Statutes

42 Pa.C.S. § 6301(b) .....	8, 9, 13
42 Pa.C.S. § 6336.1(a) .....	passim
42 Pa.C.S. § 6341(c) .....	8
42 Pa.C.S. § 6351(a) .....	8
42 Pa.C.S. § 6351(f.1).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(c).....	12
CO Code § 19-3-507 (2022) .....	9

### Other Authorities

Alan J. Dettlaff & Reiko Boyd, <i>Racial Disproportionality and Disparities in the Child Welfare System: Why Do They Exist, and What Can be Done to Address Them?</i> 692(1) AM. ACAD. OF POLITICAL AND SOC. SCIENCE 253 (2020).....	20, 22
--	--------

Alan J. Dettlaff, <i>To Address the Racist Inequities in Child Welfare Systems, Abolition is the Only Solution</i> , 1 CW360° 7 (2021).....	23
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>Resolution 606</i> (2022), <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/news/2022/08/hod-resolutions/606.pdf">https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/news/2022/08/hod-resolutions/606.pdf</a> ....	passim
Anna Hewson, <i>Family fights for 3 years for custody of their own child</i> , NBC 9 News (May 26, 2023).....	31
Children’s Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>Achieving Permanency for the Well-Being of Children and Youth 2</i> (2021).....	18, 19
CHILDREN’S BUREAU, U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH & HUM. SERVS., <i>Child Welfare Practice to Address Racial Disproportionality and Disparity 3</i> (2021).....	20
Children’s Rights, <i>Fighting Institutional Racism at the Front End of Child Welfare Systems</i> (2021).....	26
CHILDREN’S RIGHTS, <i>Racial (In)justice in the U.S. Child Welfare System</i> (2022) <a href="https://www.childrensrights.org/wp-content/uploads/imported-files/Childrens-Rights-2022-UN-CERD-Report-FINAL.pdf">https://www.childrensrights.org/wp-content/uploads/imported-files/Childrens-Rights-2022-UN-CERD-Report-FINAL.pdf</a> .....	22
Chris Gottlieb, <i>Black Families are Outraged About Family Separation Within the U.S. It’s Time to Listen to Them</i> , TIME (Mar. 17, 2021) .....	25
<i>Civil Legal Advocacy to Promote Child and Family Well-Being, Address the Social Determinants of Health, and Enhance Community Resilience</i> , CHILD.’S BUREAU, ADMIN. FOR CHILD. & FAMILIES, DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUM. SERVS. <a href="https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/cb/im2102.pdf">https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/cb/im2102.pdf</a> .....	29
<i>Concurrent Planning Policy and Implementation</i> , COMMW. OF PA. DEP’T OF PUB. WELFARE, OFFICE OF CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES, Bulletin 3130-12-03 (May 11, 2012).....	11
Debbie B. Riley & Ellen Singer, <i>Connections Matter: Relationships with Birth Families are Important for Foster, Adopted Children</i> , Imprint (Aug. 2, 2019) ..	16
Dorothy E. Roberts, <i>Torn Apart: How the Child Welfare System Destroys Black Families – And How Abolition Can Build a Safer World</i> (2022) .....	22, 23, 24

E. Cloud et al., <i>Family Defense in the Age of Black Lives Matter</i> , 20(1) CUNY L. REV. 68 (2017).....	21
Edith Chen et al., <i>Childhood Close Family Relationships and Health</i> , 72 AM. PSYCH. 555 (2017).....	16
Eli Hager, <i>When Foster Parents Don't Want To Give Back the Baby</i> , New Yorker (October 16, 2023).....	10, 29, 30, 31
Eliza Patten, <i>The Subordination of Subsidized Guardianship in Child Welfare Proceedings</i> , 29 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 237 (2004) .....	16
Emma P. Williams, <i>Regulating Families: How the Family Policing System Devastates Black, Indigenous, and Latinx Families and Upholds White Supremacy</i> , upEND, <a href="https://upendmovement.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/upEND-Regulation.pdf">https://upendmovement.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/upEND-Regulation.pdf</a> .....	26
Gabrielle Glazer, <i>American Baby: A Mother, a Child and the Shadow History of Adoption</i> 270 (2021).....	17
Gretta Cushing et al., <i>Profiles of Relational Permanence at 22: Variability in Parental Supports and Outcomes Among Young Adults with Foster Care Histories</i> , 39 CHILD. AND YOUTH SERV. REV. 73 (2014) .....	17
Gwendoline M. Alphonso, <i>Political-Economic Roots of Coercion—Slavery, Neoliberalism, and the Racial Family Policy Logic of Child and Social Welfare</i> , 11 COLUM. J. RACE & L. 471 (2021) .....	25
Ife Floyd et al., <i>CTR ON BUDGET &amp; POL'Y PRIORITIES, TANF Policies Reflect Racist Legacy of Cash Assistance</i> (2021).....	24
Kele M. Stewart, <i>Re-Envisioning Child Well-Being: Dismantling the Inequitable Intersections Among Child Welfare, Juvenile Justice, and Education</i> , 12 COLUM. J. RACE & L. 630 (2022).....	14, 15, 19, 26
Laura Briggs, <i>Twentieth Century Black and Native Activism Against the Child Taking System: Lessons for the Present</i> , 11 Colum. J. Race & L. 611 (2021)..	24, 25

Lynn F. Beller, <i>When in Doubt, Take Them Out: Removal of Children from Victims of Domestic Violence Ten Years After Nicholson v. Williams</i> , 22 DUKE J. GENDER L. & POL’Y 205 (2015).....	14
Monique B. Mitchell, <i>The Neglected Transition: Building a Relational Home for Children Entering Foster Care</i> (2016).....	14, 15
Nancy Rolock & Alfred G. Pérez, <i>Three Sides to a Foster Care Story: An Examination of the Lived Experiences of Young Adults, Their Foster Care Case Record, and The Space in Between</i> , 17 QUALITATIVE SOC. WORK 195 (2018)...	18
PA. DEP’T OF HUM. SERVS., <i>Racial Equity Report</i> (2021), <a href="https://www.dhs.pa.gov/about/Documents/2021%20DHS%20Racial%20Equity%20Report.pdf">https://www.dhs.pa.gov/about/Documents/2021%20DHS%20Racial%20Equity%20Report.pdf</a> .....	20, 21
PA. P’S HIPS FOR CHILDREN, <i>State of Child Welfare 2023</i> (December 1, 2023), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.papartnerships.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/01/2023-SOCW-Pennsylvania.pdf">https://www.papartnerships.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/01/2023-SOCW-Pennsylvania.pdf</a> .....	11, 21
Randi Mandelbaum, <i>Re-Examining and Re-Defining Permanency from a Youth’s Perspective</i> , 43 CAP. U. L. REV. 259 (2015) .....	18
Reina M. Sanchez, <i>Youth Perspectives on Permanency</i> 10 (2004).....	18
Sara Tiano, <i>Fighting for Kin: She’s a Social Worker and Foster Parent — But a Court Won’t Let Her Adopt Her Nephews</i> , THE IMPRINT (Oct. 15, 2023) .....	30
Shanta Trivedi, <i>The Harm of Child Removal</i> , 43 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 523 (2019).....	14, 15, 28
Ta-Nehisi Coates, <i>The Black Family in the Age of Mass Incarceration</i> , ATLANTIC (Oct. 15, 2015) .....	23
Theresa Knott & Kirsten Donovan, <i>Disproportionate Representation of African-American Children in Foster Care: Secondary Analysis of the National Child Abuse and Neglect Data System 2005</i> , 32 CHILD. AND YOUTH SERV. REV. 679 (2010).....	21
UNITED NATIONS COMM. ON THE ELIMINATION OF RACIAL DISCRIMINATION, <i>Concluding Observations on the Combined Tenth to Twelfth Reports of the United States of America</i> (2022),	

[https://tbinternet.ohchr.org/Treaties/CERD/Shared%20Documents/USA/CERD\\_C\\_USA\\_CO\\_10-12\\_49769\\_E.pdf](https://tbinternet.ohchr.org/Treaties/CERD/Shared%20Documents/USA/CERD_C_USA_CO_10-12_49769_E.pdf).....28

Vivek S. Sankaran, *Ending the Unnecessary Pain Inflicted by Federal Child Welfare Policy*, 1 FAM. INTEGRITY & JUST. Q. 26 (2022) .....17
